Bond No: 273749R

CITY OF NORMAN
MAINTENANCEBOND
Know all men by these presents that Nash Construction Gompany, Inc. , as Principal,
and Westfield Insurance Company ,a corporation

organized under the laws of the State of ___ Gdelidwla Ohic and authorized to transact business in the
State of Oklahoma, as SURETY, are held and firmly bound unto THE CITY OF NORMAN, a Municipal
Corporation of the State of Oklahoma, herein called CITY, in the sum of
Two Hundred Fifty One Thousand Five Hundred Forty Five & 00/100---($251,545.00) DOLLARS ($),
such sum being equal to the contract price and being in force for a period of one year from the date of
the acceptance of the below described improvements by the City Council, and thereafter for the sum of
Thirty Seven Thousand Seven Hundred Thirty One & 75/100—(§37.731.75) DOLLARS ($)’
such sum being not less than fifteen percent (15%) of the total contract price of said improvements for a
period of one vear thereafter, for the payment of which sum PRINCIPAL and SURETY bind
themselves, their heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns, jointly and severally.

WHEREAS, the conditions of this obligation are such that the PRINCIPAL, being the lowest and
best bidder on the following project:

BID 2223-25 24" AVENUE NW ADA AND SIDEWALK IMPROVEMENT PROJECT

has entered into a written CONTRACT (K-2223-57) with the CITY OF NORMAN, dated this day
of , 20_22 for the erection and construction of this PROJECT, that CONTRACT being
incorporated herein by references as if fully set forth; and,

WHEREAS, under the ordinances of the CITY the PRINCIPAL is required to furnish to the CITY
a maintenance bond covering said construction of this PROJECT, the bond to include the terms and
provisions hereinafter set forth, as a condition precedent to final acceptance of the PROJECT.

NOW, THEREFORE, if the PRINCIPAL shall keep and maintain, subject to normal wear and tear,
the construction, except for defects not occasioned by improper workmanship, materials, or failure to
protect new work until it is accepted, and if the PRINCIPAL shall promptly repair, without notice from
the CITY or expense to the CITY any and all defects arising from improper workmanship, materials, or
failure to protect new work until it is accepted; all for a period of one (1) year from the date of the written
final acceptance by the CITY, then this obligation shall be null and void. The amount of the Maintenance
Bond shall be 100 % of the contract amount. Otherwise, this obligation shall remain in full force and effect
at all times.

Provided further, however, that upon neglect, failure or refusal of the PRINCIPAL to maintain or
make any needed repairs upon the construction on the PROJECT, as set out in the preceding paragraph,
within ten (10) days after the mailing of notice to the PRINCIPAL by letter deposited in the United States
Post Office at Norman, Oklahoma, addressed to the PRINCIPAL at the address set forth below, then the
PRINCIPAL and SURETY shall jointly and severally be liable to the CITY for the cost and expense for
making such repair, or otherwise maintaining the said construction.

It is further expressly agreed and understood by the parties hereto that no changes or alterations in
said CONTRACT and no deviations from the plan or mode of procedure herein fixed shall have the effect
of releasing the sureties, or any of them, from the obligations of this Bond.

Maintenance Bond No. MB-2223-28
Page | of 3

60




IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the said PRINCIPAL has caused these presents to be executed in its
name and its corporate seal (where applicable) to be hereunto affixed by its duly authorized

representative(s), on the ___ day of , 2022 , and the SURETY has caused these

presents to be executed in its name its corporate seal to be hereunto affixed by its authorized

representative(s) on the day of ,2022

(Corporate Seal) (where applicable) . William K. Nash

ATTEST - gf;‘?é’f’l {__.J,,L.(; . /\ Q/K

[ee A7 (esd]

Corporate Secretary (where applicable) Address: 700 South Irving

Dee A. Nash. Secretary Oklahoma City, OK 73129

Telephone: 405.972.2792

(Corporate Secal) (where applicable) Surety: Westfield Insurance Company

ATTEST: Signed: wm%ﬁ\&{w
(\a X .P W WLW Authorized Representame

Printed: Deborah L. Raper
Authorized Representative

Carey Kennemer, Witness

Title:  Attorney-in-Fact

Address: 9401 Cedar Lake Avenue, OKC, OK 73114

Telephone: 405-418-8600

RPORATE ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

STATEOF  Oklahoma )
) ss:
COUNTYOF  Oklahoma )

The foregoing instrument was acknowledge before me this 8 dayof Rtswbe . 2022,
by William K. Nash, President (Name and Title), of Nosh Conctruction Company |

a(n) corporation, on behalf of the corporation.
* Ngtary Pub ;c é\/"

N

WITNESS my hand and seal this g day of

\\\\\\\ |§llll/(,,l

My Commission Expires:

w\os |y

Maintenance Bond No. MB-2223-28
O Page 2 of 3

OKLA
/J/,u i I\\\“\\

61




INDIV LA L MENT

STATE OF )
) ss:
COUNTY OF )
The foregoing instrument was acknowledge before me this day of .20, by
(Name and Title) of ,
a(n) corporation.
WITNESS my hand and seal this day of ,20
Notary Public
My Commission Expires:
PARTNERSHIP ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
STATE OF )
) ss:
COUNTY OF )
The foregoing instrument was acknowledge before me this day of ,20___, by
(Name and Title) President (partner/agent)
on behalf of , a partnership.
WITNESS my hand and seal this day of ,20_
Notary Public

My Commission Expires:

CITY OF NORMAN
Approved as to form and legality this 8 day of &CQMQLM 2022 .

City Attorney
Approved by the Council of the City of Norman this day of ,2022.
ATTEST:
City Clerk o Mayor :

Maintenance Bond No. MB-2223-28
Page 3 of 3

62




-

r

THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY SUPERCEDES ANY PREVIOUS POWER BEARING THIS SAME
POWER # AND ISSUED PRIOR TO 06/20/22, FOR ANY PERSON OR PERSONS NAMED BELOW.

POWER NO. 3520502 04

General

Power Westfield Insurance Co.

of Attorney Westfield National Insurance Co.
Ohio Farmers Insurance Co.

CERTIFIED COPY Westfield Center, Ohio

Know All Men by These Presents, That WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO
FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, corporations, hereinafter referred to individuaily as a “Company” and collectively as “Companies,” duly
organized and existing under the laws of the State of Ohio, and having its principal office in Westfield Center, Medina County, Ohio, do by these
presents make, constitute and appoint
TRAVIS E. BROWN, MARK D. NOWELL, DWIGHT A. PILGRIM, VICKI WILSON, AUSTIN K. GREENHAW, CLAYTON HOWELL,

SHELL! R. SAMSEL, CAREY KENNEMER, DEBORAH L. RAPER, JOINTLY OR SEVERALLY

of OKLAHOMA CITY and State of OKits true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact, with full power and authority hereby conferred in its name,
place and stead, to execute, acknowledge and deliver any and all bonds, recognizances, undertakings, or other instruments or contracts of
suretyship in any penal limit. - -- - - - - - - - - - - 4 & - 4 4 oo oo mee s e h e m e e s s s - - - - - - o s - mm - .

LIMITATION: THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY CANNOT BE USED TO EXECUTE NOTE GUARANTEE, MORTGAGE DEFICIENCY, MORTGAGE
GUARANTEE, OR BANK DEPOSITORY BONDS.

and to bind any of the Companies thereby as fully and to the same extent as if such bonds were signed by the President, sealed with the corporate
seal of the applicable Company and duly attested by its Secretary, hereby ratifying and confirming all that the said Attorney(s)-in-Fact may do in
the premises. Said appointment is made under and by authority of the following resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of each of the
WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY:

"Be It Resolved, that the President, any Senior Executive, any Secretary or any Fidelity & Surety Operations Executive or other Executive shall
be and is hereby vested with full power and authority to appoint any one or more suitable persons as Attorney(s)-in-Fact to represent and act for
and on behalf of the Company subject to the following provisions:

The Attorney-in-Fact. may be given full power and authority for and in the name of and on behalf of the Company, to execute, acknowledge and
deliver, any and all bonds, recognizances, contracts, agreements of indemnity and other conditional or obligatory undertakings and any and all
notices and documents canceling or terminating the Company’s liability thereunder, and any such instruments so executed by any such
Attorney-in-Fact shall be as binding upon the Company as if signed by the President and sealed and attested by the Corporate Secretary.”

"Be it Further Resolved, that the signature of any such designated person and the seal of the Company heretofore or hereafter affixed to any
power of attorney or any certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any power of attorney or certificate bearing facsimile signatures or facsimile
seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company with respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is attached.” (Each adopted at a meeting
heid on February 8, 2000).

in Witness Whereof, WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE
COMPANY have caused these presents to be signed by their National Surety Leader and Senior Executive and their corporate seals to be hereto
affixed this 20th day of JUNE A.D., 2022 .

Corporate _p"*auna v SONAL e, WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY
Seals g Yl OG0 e WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY
Affxed £ R OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY
1 3 YZ p :
. 8 s 'y
L4 e /v -;;{/{' :

{ /1 ;

y: - / 7

Gary W. 1§tumper, National"Surety Leader and
Senior Executive

s, -
. X
TNt

State of Ohio
County of Medina 8s.:

On this 20th day of JUNE A.D., 2022 , before me personally came Gary W. Stumper to me known, who, being by me duly sworn,
did depose and say, that he resides in Medina, OH; that he is National Surety Leader and Senior Executive of WESTFIELD INSURANCE
COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, the companies described in and which
executed the above instrument; that he knows the seals of said Companies; that the seals affixed to said instrument are such corporate seals; that
they were so affixed by order of the Boards of Directors of said Companies; and that he signed his name thereto by like order.

Notarial p— '
TRRL W/
Affixed AT
S

Q
< et
State of Ohio Ok O o David A. Kotnik, Attorney at Law, Notary Public
County of Medina ss.: * < oe-‘_.‘ My Commission Does Not Expire (Sec. 147.03 Ohio Revised Code)
W, € OF _.p“‘
I

1, Frank A. Carrino, Secretary of WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS
INSURANCE COMPANY, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of a Power of Attorney, executed by said
Companies, which is stili in full force and effect; and furthermore, the resolutions of the Boards of Directors, set out in the Power of Attorney are
in full force and effect.

In Witness Whereof, | have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies at Westfield Center, Ohio, this day of
“uunnu,,,h‘ . “M"Ml"’,”
NAL//V@O " “,

. KOS i 5 ‘
] SEAL i%: iat i Secretary

RO ARG Frank A. Carrino, Secretary

2,
Iagy,
“tesirg g™

BPOAC2 (combined) (03-22)



